“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013  
("the Act") and the Rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being 
in force), the remuneration of Rs. 2,75,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses and 
applicable taxes, as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, payable to 
M/s. Kishore Bhatia & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.00294) as the Cost Auditor, to conduct audit of the

[...]

There was no revision in the Financial Statement or the Report in respect of any of the three preceding financial years.

CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL

During the financial year under review, there were the following changes in the share capital of the Company.

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from ₹1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs only), comprising 
15,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each, to ₹10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores only), comprising 1,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- 
each.

This increase was approved by the shareholders at the 50th Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 2nd August, 2024, in

[...]

There are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor 
and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.
	 I further report that during the audit period, the Company has: 
1)	 increased the Authorised Share capital of the Company from Rs.1,50,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs) divided into 

15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores only) 
divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and altered Capital Clause of its 
Memorandum of Association to give effect to the Increase in Authorised Share Capital.